Declaring Portion of the Erepeti Road, in the Wairoa County, | to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county read. county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Gisborne Land District, ALL that portion of road in the Gisborne Land District, Wairoa County, known as the Erepeti Road, commencing at a point on the northern boundary of Section 5, Block XI, Tuahu Survey District, marked 1 mile 40 chains, and proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction generally, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 5, and terminating at a point on the northern boundary of the said Section 5, Block XI, Tuahu Survey District, marked 3 miles 30 chains, being a distance of 1 mile 70 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62021, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A.B.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Portion of Road in Highway District No. 9, Makara Caunty, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON-AUCKLAND VIA TARANAKI.

ALL that portion of the Auckland-Wellington via Taranaki Main Highway, commencing at the northern boundary of the Makara County, and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction via Porirua, and terminating at the southeastern corner of Section 52, Block V, Belmont Survey District, being a distance of five miles, more or less; marked E-F on plan. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.H. 50, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue and marked as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block IV, Kakanui Survey District, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by I the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a

A. R. P. 0 2 0 2 0 0 Adjoining or passing through P.R. B Run 134. Run 504.

" 7 0 31 Sections 1 and 4.

Situated in Block IV, Kakanui Survey District. (Otago

Situated in Block 11, Additional Structure R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61659, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Rahotu Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Clement Penwarden. Thomas Pole Hughson, Walter Clement Guy Green, Vincent Seymour Tyrrell, Gerald Douglas Dawson, Louis Fischer, and George Gibson

to be the Rahotu Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Egmont County Chambers, Rahotu, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

RAHOTU DOMAIN.—TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 45, Block I, Opunake Survey District: Area, 28

acres 2 roods 11 perches.

Also Section 105, Block I, Opunake Survey District:

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recommendation of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924:

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land

District has duly passed a resolution recommending that part of the Taiharuru Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2 as described in the Schedule hereto be excepted from the operations of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation: